

---

Nos. 18-1277, 18-1280

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ANNIE GAYLOR, ET AL,**

*Plaintiff-Appellees,*

v.

**STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY, ET AL,**

*Defendant-Appellants.*

and

**EDWARD PEECHER, ET AL,**

*Intervening Defendant-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from  
the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin  
No. 3:16-CV-00215-BBC  
Honorable Barbara B. Crabb

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF TAX LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS**

---

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
Alexander James Egbert  
201 E. Washington Street, Suite 1600  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382  
(602) 257-5200  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

---

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Interest of the Amici Curiae .....	8
Background .....	9
Argument.....	13
I. Striking Section 107 Would Increase Government Entanglement.....	13
A. Some degree of government entanglement with religion is inevitable with every tax. ....	14
B. The entanglements arising under Section 119(a) and the Income Tax are greater than the entanglement arising under Section 107. ....	15
1. Section 119(a) and the Income Tax’s entanglements are intrusive and discriminate among religions. ....	16
2. Section 107’s entanglement is constitutionally permitted. ....	24
II. Striking Section 107 Would Threaten Other Tax Provisions.....	25
A. Like Section 107, other tax provisions treat the church-minister relationship differently than other employer-employee relationships.....	26
B. Like Section 107, these other tax provisions are “permissible accommodations” of religion. ....	31
Conclusion .....	34
Certificate of Compliance .....	35
Certificate of Service .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 670 F.2d 167 (Ct. Cl. 1982) .....	13
<i>Comm’r v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977).....	13
<i>Conning v. Busey</i> , 127 F. Supp. 958 (S.D. Ohio. 1954) .....	11
<i>Droz v. Comm’r</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	26
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 60 Ct. Cl. 552 (1925) .....	13
<i>Kowalski v. Comm’r</i> , 544 F.2d 686 (3d Cir. 1976), <i>rev’d</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977) .....	12
<i>MacColl v. United States</i> , 91 F. Supp. 721 (N.D. Ill. 1950).....	11
<i>Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	11
<i>Rojas v. Fitch</i> , 127 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Saunders v. Comm’r</i> , 215 F.2d 768 (3d Cir. 1954).....	11
<i>Stone v. Comm’r</i> , 32 T.C. 1021 (T.C. 1959).....	22
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	16, 33

*United States v. Barrett*,  
321 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1963) .....12

*United States v. Keeton*,  
383 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1967) .....12

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....33

*United States v. Morelan*,  
356 F.2d 199 (8th Cir. 1966) .....12

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n. of City of New York*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....15, 33

*Williamson v. Comm’r*,  
224 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1955) .....11, 18, 19

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....32

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 107.....9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 32, 33, 34

26 U.S.C. § 119.....11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 26

26 U.S.C. § 403(b)(1) .....21, 30, 29, 31

26 U.S.C. § 404(a)(10).....30

26 U.S.C. § 410(d) .....31

26 U.S.C. § 414(e) .....20, 28, 29, 30

26 U.S.C. § 415(c) .....30

26 U.S.C. § 501(m)(3)(C)-(D) .....21

26 U.S.C. § 1402(c) .....27

26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(8)(A).....21, 27

26 U.S.C. § 3127.....34

26 U.S.C. § 3401(a)(9).....27

*Church Plan Parity and Entanglement Prevention Act of 1999*, Pub. Law. 106-  
244, 114 Stat. 499 .....28

**Rules**

26 C.F.R. § 1.107-1.....26

26 C.F.R. § 1.119-1.....12, 18

26 C.F.R. § 1.1402(c)-5.....26

26 C.F.R. § 1402(g) .....34

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....9

Rev. Rul. 78-301, 1978-2 C.B. 103 .....25

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 83-2679 (1954).....21

*Miscellaneous Pension Bills: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits of the Committee on Finance, 96th Cong. 368 (1979) (Statement of Sen. Talmadge) .....20, 28*

S. Rep. No. 1622-2 (1954) .....11, 20

**Other Authorities**

Adam Chodorow, *The Parsonage Exemption*, 51 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 849, 904 (2018).....18

Edward A. Zelinsky, *Do Religious Tax Exemptions Entangle in Violation of the Establishment Clause?*, 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 1633 (2012).....15, 33, 34

M.L. Cross, Annotation, *Exclusion of Meals and Lodging from Gross Income Under “Convenience of the Employer” Rule*, 84 A.L.R.2d 1215 (Originally published in 1962).....12, 21
